LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the annual meeting of the Board
of Regents of the University of Wisconsin:
June 16-17, 1939. 1939

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1939

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/NYITTKATNEHKR8H

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



ANNUAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS
Madison, Wisconsin

Friday end Saturday, June 16-17, 1939.

The meeting convened at 10 A.M, on June 16, o )
President Wilkie presiding

s

PRESENT: President Dykstra; Regents Backus, Beker, Brown, Callahan, Campbell,
Combs, Gates, Glover, Hones, Kelly, Miller, Wilkie. '

ABSENT: Regents Christopherson, Mead, Richards.

Regent Christopherson could not attend the meeting on June 16th but was
present on Saturday morning, June 17th, the second day of the meeting. A telegram
we.s received from Regent Mead from Chicago regretting that he could not come to
the meetinge '

Upon motion of Regent Callahan, seconded by Regent Gates, it was
VOTED, That the giputes of the last meeting of the Board held on April
25, 1939, be approved as sent out to the Regents. '

Upon motion of Regent Gates, seconded by Regent Callahan, it was
VOTED, That the election of officers for the ensuing year be made &
special order for 10 A.M. tomorrow.

The President read a cémmunication Prom an ex-student with a donation
equivalent to the amount of his out-of=state fees, $310, who signed his letter
YA Wisconsin Dividender".



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT

- Administration and General -

1. That degrees be granted, fellows and scholars appointed, and prizes
awarded as shown in the Commencenment Ropistor, EXHIBIT 4, enclosed.

‘Upon motion of Regent Kelly, seconded by Regent Glover, adopted.

2. That the following action of the Faculty be approved:
Rule governing fraternities =

"No freshman shall lodge in a fratérnity house in his
Pirst semester in this University. (See Rushing Regulations
of Interfraternity Executive Board below, for exceptionss: )"

(1) Freshmen end transfers in their first semester here
may accept invitation to live in a fraternity house
provided that the ective members of the chapter con-
corned shall have achieved a scholastic average of
1.3 Tor the preceding semester. (Further provisions
are indicated in the 1938 rushing regulations.)

(2) The number of freshmen or transfers accommodated in
eny fraternity house during the preferentiel rushing
period shall not exceed 25 per cent of the capacity"
of the house as rated by the Dean of Men after his
annual inspection, except that at least five shall
be permitted in any house having the required mini-
mum average.

Upon motion of Regent Glover, seconded by Regent Callahan, adopted.

Ba That the ended constitution of the Wisconsin Union as shown in
EXHIBIT B, attached, be approved. '

Upon motion of Regent Kelly, scconded by Regent Callahan, adopted.

4, That the following actions of\the Faculty be approved:

a. Entrancc requirements.

That entrance requirements relating to the admission of graduates
from Senior high schools be revised as follows: Add to the

entrance requirements for the senior-high school the following
elternative (insert before Section 4, b, page 36 of 1938=39 Catalog):

-?,q



Or they may combine a unit or units from the last year of
junior=high school with & unit or units from the senior-
high school and satisfy the me.jor and minor requirements

of the four=year high school instead of meeting the re=
quirements of the senior-high school. (EXHIBIT C attached.)

b. Degree in Library Science.

The recommendation of the Faculty of the College of Letters and
Science for the granting of a degree in Library Science as follows:

Upon completion of thirty ocredits and thirty grade points,
including at loast 26 credits and 26 grade points in Librery

* School courses, those students cntering the Library School
under the new rcquirements effective September 1939 and
thercaftor, and thosc members of the class of 1938-39 who
quelified for entrance under the new requirements, will be
awarded the degrec of Becholor of Librery Science.

c. Mechanical and Electrical Engineering - course requirementss

The recommendations of the Faculty of the College of Engineering,
as follows:

(1) That the requirement of not less than six weeks of
industrial practice for graduation in the Mechanical
Engineering Course be abolished.

(2) That the requircment of six weeks of summer cngineer=
ing cxperience for graduation in the Electricsal
Engineering Course be abolished.

d. School 3£ Education = new course.

The recommendation of the Faculty of the School of Education for

s new four-year course leading to the degree of Bachelor of Science
(Applied Art) to be given in the School of Education until such
time as it may be more appropriately assizned to some other school,
college or division, (EXHIBIT D attached. )

J

Upon motion of Regent Callahen, seconded by Regent‘Glover, adopted.

Da That the Board of Trustegs of the Univergity Cooperative Company be en-
larged from five to seven members, three of whom shall be students of the University
to be selected by the Student Board or eny organization of students which may in

the future take the place of the Student Board.

Upon motion of Regent Glover, seconded by Regent Kelly, adopted.



W
=%
-

St

it

s
W
i

coares - 2 T4 f pf
L3N A4 chggf{ﬁ{ peseasd

1. That the gift of Arthur Andersen and Company for the establishment of two
scholarships of $250 each for one year of graduate work in accountancy or economics
be accepted. (The holders of the scholarships to be exempt from non-resident fees
and the 10% laboratory deduction not to applye)

Adopted.

‘2. That the gift of $400 from the Wisconsin Home Economics Alumnae Association
for the establishment of the Hazel Manning Student Loan Fund be accepted under the
following conditions: , '

"Recommendations for loens to students shall be made by the Dean of
the College of Agriculture. :

: i 4 . L3 s 2
"These loans shall be made to any deserving students in the junior
and senior years in Home Economics courses.

"Ioans to students shall bear no interest if paid on date due;
notes renewed must bear 6% interest annually."
Adopted.

K That the $25 contribution from the Wisconsin Alumni Club of Marshfield
be accepted and credited to the graduating class lgan fund,
Adopted. {

A

4, That the gift of §8,000 from Thomas E. Brittinghem, Jr., for the appoint-
ment of a profgssor of music for two years be accepbed.
Adopted. . ‘

5. That the Comptroller be authorized to accept the remittance of $100 from
the Wisconsin Alumnae Club of Minneapolis to establish a student loen fund and

thet in asccordance with the wishes of the donor, the money be used to aid needy

worthy women students, the loans to be made free of interest for one year and
to carry an interest charge of 5 per cent after one year. ’
Adopted.

6. That the gift of $385 from Marguerite Davis for rggearches in botany by
Normen C. Fassett be mccepted. Research budget. (ﬁg public announcement to be

made. )
: Adopted.

7. That the grant of $2,640 from the Rockefeller Foundation to aid in
financing exploratory studies of Wisconsin individual income tax data for 1929-1936
under the supervision of e University committee, Harold M. Groves, chairmen, be
acceptede. - ,

Adopted.




Upon motion of Regent Hones, seconded by Regent Gates, recommendations 1
to 7 under Gifts were adopted.

= Dean of Men =

1, Thet Willard W. Blaesser be appointed assistant Dean of Men half-time and
Secretary for and Co-Worker with the Volunteer Personmnel Council half-timé for the
year 1939-40; salary $2400 per annum, 10 months' basis; chargs to the budget of
the Dean of Men, '

Upon motion of Regent Kelly, seconded by Regent Callahan, adopted.

-~ Comptroller =

1. That the Comptroller and the Superintendent of Buildings and Grounds be
authorized to sign an spplication to the Works Progress Administration for the
qu ing of stone for the development of the west side of the Siadium and for
the University Boot House, the estimated cash outlay for which will be $400
chargeable to the 5=U Atmletic Council revolving fund. (Confirming verbal ap-
proval by the Executive Committeo, )

Upon motion of Regent Campbell, seconded by Regent Hones, adopted.

- Agriculture -

1. That Gaylord I. Mullendore be reappointed county agricultural agent for
Door County, beginming July 1, 1939; salary at the rate of $2800 per annum; 12
months' basis, to be distributed as follows: University $1700, County $1100;
charge to item for Mullendore, funds 3AE and 15AE.
Adopted.

2. Thet Harvey J. Weavers be reappointed county agricultural agent for
Manitowoc County (rank of assistant professor), bepinning July 1, 1939; salary
at the rate of $3,000 per annum, 12 months' basis, to be distributed as follows:
University $1800, County $1200; charge $700 to fund 3A, $1100 to fund 15A.

"~ Adopted.

de That Mildred C. Olson be reappointed county home agent for Bayfield
County, beginning July 1, 1939; salary at the rate of $1700 per annum, 12 months'
basis, to be distributed as follows: University $1500, County $200; charge to
1939-40 budget, fund 15AE.
Adopted.

- B



4, That the appointment of John Steuart Curry, artist in residence, be
continued for the academic year 1939-40; salary $4,000 net per annum; charge to
University of Wiscomsin Trust of Brittingham Estate, fund 15B.

Adopted.

5. That the memorandum of agreement between EBLQ“L;;g;éssociatiqg_and the
University of Wisconsin, providing four scholarships in the farm short course, be
accepted and that the Combtroller be authorized to sipn the agreement, (Four
scholarships of $50,00 each to be established for the period November 13, 1939 to
March 9, 1940.)

Adopted.

6. That Robert J. Evans be reappointed industrial fellow in biochemistry fzﬁ%u/
for the fiscal year 1939-40; salary $900 per annum; charge to Moorman Menufacturing
Compony fellowship, fund 15B. :

Adopted.

Te That Lawrence G. Monthey be appointed Henry Steembock scholar for the ~éa¢‘,/5
academic year 1939-40; to receive the income from the Henry Steenbock scholarship b
trust fund. ’

Adopted.

8. That Russcll W, Cumley be reacppointed research associate in genetics
from July 1, 1939 to June 30, 1940; salary $2400 per annum; charge to Rockefeller
Foundation fund 15B(R).

Adoptcd

O That William H. LeGibbon be reappointed research assistant in genetics.
from July 1, 1939 to June 30, 1940; salary §750 per annum, to be paid at the rate
of $75 & month for July and August, and $60 a month for bslance of the year; charge
to Rockefeller Foundation fund 15B(R). ’

Adopted.

10. That Nicholas L. Cuthbert be reappointed research assistant in genetics
from July 1, 1939 to June 30, 1940; salary $800 per annum, to be paid at the rate
of $100 a month for July and August and $60 a month for balance of the year; charge
to Rockefeller Foundation fund 15B(R)

Adopted.

11, That Lawrence 0. Finé be reappointed industrial fellow in sbllo from July

1 to August 31, 1939; salary $125 for the period; charge to American Potash ;7%7
fellowship, fund 15B(R) , €/ n,
Adopted,




12, That Howard E. Heggestad be appointed assistant in horticulture from
June 16 to June 30, 1939; salary $50 for the period; charge to labor, agricultural
economics, p. 78, fund 1A(R).
Adopted.

13. That Osborne J. Attoe be appointed research assistent in horticulture
from June 20 to June 30, 1939; salary $50 for the period; charge to labor, agricul-
tural economics, p. 78, fund 1A(R). S

Adopted.

14. That Robert H. Burris be resppointed research assistant in agricultural
bacteriology and biochemistry for the fiscal year 1939-40; salary $800 per annum;
charge to Frasch funds, 15B(R).

g ‘Adopted.

e 15. That Dean C. Arny be appointed industrial fellow in agronomy and plant ,
¥pathology from June 16 to September 15, 1939; salary $270 for the period; charge }hféh/;
to Melt Research Institute Industrial Fellowship Fund, 15B(R).
Adopted.

I
N
LA

16. That Dominic L. De Guisti be reappointed industrial fellow in veterinary"IEAQ,V
science from July 1 to August 31, 1939; salary %150 for the period; charge to
duPont fellowship fund, 15B(R). -
Adopted.

17. That Orville Wyss be appointed research assistant in agricultural
bacteriology and plent pathology from July 1 to September 1, 1939; salary
$150 for the period; charge to International Cancer Research Fund, 15B(R).

Adop‘t@d .

Upon motion of Regent Glover, seconded by Regent Callahen, recommendations
1 to 17 under Agriculture were adopted.

- Engineering -

1. That Daniel R. Miller be appointed student assistant in the electrical
standards laboratory from June 12 to September 12, 1939; salary $300 for the
period; charge to 1-E Standards Laboratory.

Adopted.

2. That Ludvig C. Larson, assistant professor of electrical engineering, be
appointed for summer service, Electrical Standards Laboratory, from July 10 to



Lesv®

Aupust 10, 1939; salary $275 for the period; charge to 1-E, Standards Laboratory.
Adopted.

Upon motion of Regent Kelly, seconded by Regent Hones, recommendations 1
and 2 under Engineering were adopted.

- Iledicine -

l. That the following leaves of absence be continued for the yeér 1939~40:

Dr. Robert Ven Valzeh, professor of medicine
Dr. Robin C, Buerki, superintendent of Wisconsin General
Hospital.
Adopted.

Upon motion of Regent Kelly, seconded by Regent Ceallahan, it was

VOTED, That the leave of absence of Dr. Buerki be extended for one
year with the understanding that before the end of that period Dr. Buerki notify
the Board as to the definite date of his return.

2. That Walter H, Jeeschke be appointed instructor in clinical pathology for
the fiscal year 1939-40; salery $1800 per snnum; charge to vice Birge, fund 1-A.
Adopted. '

Be That Garrett A. Cooper be appointed research associate in dermatology for
the fiscal year 1939-40, without salary.
Adopted.

4, That John McCarter, assistant professor of pathology, be grented leave
of absence from July 1 to September 1, 1939, without salary.
Adopted. :

Upon motion of Regent Gates, scconded by Regent Callahan, recommendations
1 to 4 under lMedicine werec adopted as amended with reference to thc leave of Dr.
Buerki.

- Research =

1. That Pavl R. Johmnson be appointed duPont post-doctorate rcsearch assistant
in chemistry for 12 months, beginning September 1, 1939; salary 2,000 for the
period; charge to fund 15B,

Upon motion of Regent Gates, seconded by Regent Glover, adopted.

-8 -



/
a
/

- Pellows and Scholars =

l. That all persons holding positions as scholars, fellows, research assis-
tan+s or teaching assistants at the University are hereby automatically excluded
' from receiving additional payment from the University for services rendered; this
action to take effect July 1, 193%9.
Adopted.

2. That Andrew P, Smith be grented the Harlan B. Rogers scholarship for the Safs/ar
year 1939-40, to receive the income from the trust fund.
Adopted.

3. That Regent scholarships for the academic year 1939-40 be granted to
pupils of the Wisconsin High School as shown in EXHIBIT E, as follows:  Sehelavs

English 1le.ccossnscenvoescssosssclatricia Leonard
English Teceocoascosoosasssseascobatricia Emory
Speech 9eiucansoscssceasscsssssssoBatty Colbert
Mathematics 10.ce.ccsonassaccssesssHenry Ewbank
Mathemabtics Qeevescssccsscsssssesafamelia Anderson
History 10..cccecccccnssna-vasossoliary Jane Purcell
History 8.c.ceeevoscacnsssssencs.George Bunn
Chemistryeceosovecooosescsasonsnessbornelius Browne
Science Teevsoosossensscscssssasssinyland Noland
Tatin 1l..eiicaeeecassccocossasessstelen Bunn
French Bivcecosscoscosssassssesseshime Fassett
Germen 104ceccsecacecoscscossesssssRObErt MacDulffee
Industrial Arts 7ececosesesccssnesPhilip Peckham
Household Arts T.cesessooscsssssesRuth Mary Walker
Fine ArtSccesccossecescsossscsesaalharlotte Dickson
OrchestroiecesssssscscasssassssssssRobert Jackson
Physical Education
: (Junior Boys)eeessoesocessosWilliam Clark
Physical Education
(Freshmen Girls)eecssescssq.Vora Colbert
Adopted. :

‘ Upon motion of Regent Hones, seconded by Regent Miller, recommendations 1
to 3 under Fellows and Scholars were adopted.

- Extension =~

1. That lagdalen Duncan be appointed substitute in Znglish for one weck,
beginning June 7, 1939; salary 37.50 for the week; charge to correspondence s+udy
additional 1nstruct10n P. 208, fund 2-A B.

Adopted.



2. That R. R, Benedict be appointed substitute in electrical engineering
for the month of August 1939; salary $125 for the month; charge to correspondence
study, additional instruction, fund 2-A B. ’

Adoptedu

- 3B That the following persons be appointed to conduct classes in connection
with the 1939 Dramatic and Speech Institute, June 26 to July 8, 1939; salary $50
each for the period; charge to additional instruction, dramatic activities, fund
2-A B;

Gereald Bartell

Frederick A. Buerki

Harriet E. Grim

Ray E. Holcombe

‘Gertrude Johnson

Ronald E. Mitchell.
Adopted.

Upon motion of Regent Glover, seconded by Regent Callahan, recommendations
1 to 3 under Extension were adopted.

ADDITIONAL RECCHMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT

- Comptroller =

2. That upon the recommendation of ‘the dormitory faculty advisory committee
and the director of Dormitories and Commons, the following men be appeinted dormi-
tory fellows for the halls indicated for the academic year 1939-40, each fellow to

receive free board and to pay $100 toward room rent for the academic year: ‘?ﬂﬁQuys
Mr, Normsn Wengert Adams Hall
Mr, Bruce Douglass Adams Hall
Mr. Charles Rowe Adams Hall
Mr. John'H, Gilbert Adams Hall
Mr. 0. Burr Ross Adams Hall
lir, Eldon J. lueller Adeams Hall
Mr. John W. Jenkins Adams Hall
Mr. Richard Wal sh Tripp Hall
lMr. Karl Boedecker Tripp Hell
Mr, Jack Clifford Tripp Hall
Mr, Hugh J. MeMenamin - Tripp Hall
Mr, Orme S. Kellett , Tripp Hall
Mr, John Kreher Tripp Hall
lr., Robert C. Dowmes _ Tripp Hall
Mr, John C. Sylvester Tripp Hall,

Upon motion of Regent Gates, seconded by Regent Caﬁpbell, adopted.

- 10 -



3

B That upon the recommendation of the dormitory faculty advisory committee Is
and the director of Dormitories and Commons, Mr. Harold V. Ellingson be appointed ow.
head fellow for Tripp and Adems Halls for the academic year 1939-40 to receive free
room and board in the refectory for his services,
Adopted.

"4, That upon the recommendation of the director of Dormitories and Commons
the following men be appointed dormitory fellows in the new units of the men's R/l
dormitories for the academic year 1939-40, each to receive free room end board in ows
the new refectory:

Mr. John Konrad , Mr. Stanley Nestingen

Mr. Wilson Thiede Mr. Leonard Zedler

Mr. Robert Moser Mr. W, Paul Resop.
Adopted.

5 That upon the recommendation of the director of Dormitories and Commons,

Mr. William Wartinbee be appointed dormitory fellow in Unit C of the new men's <.
dormitories for the academic year 1939~-40 to reccive free room for his services. Fellow
Adopted. ‘

\\4
Upon motion of Regent Gates, seconded by Regent Callahan, recommendations

3, 4 and 5 under Comptroller were adopted.

6. That the following cantract awards approved by the Wiscomsin University
Building Corporation on PWA projects be concurred in:

Men's Dormitories, Kitchen and Office, PWA Docket Wis. 1501=F,

Furniture and equipment for student rooms,
parlors, offices and dining rooms

Midwest Equipment Company \ $27,050.63
Bedding )
Ts, As Chapman Company 4,973.71

Miscellaneous furniture and equipment

Midwest Equipment Company 1,302.39
Dishroom, kitchen, scullery, cafeteria z
and miscellaneous eguipment

A. L. Kiefer Company 13,550.00

Dishware, glassware, silverware, tableware,
trays and miscellaneous kitchenware ‘

Albert Pick Co., Inc. 5,000,000 -
Steam conduit and piping

C. A, Hooper Company : 14,765;00

- 11 =




Memorial Union Addition

Bowling Alleys : :
Brunswick-Belke-Collender Company $ 8,529 .25

Stage Equipment
Twin City Scenic Company 6,569.00

Upon motion of Regent Callahah,{seconded by Regent Gates, adopted.

- Letters and Science =

1. That Gunnar Johansen be appointed associate professor of music on the
Brittingham Foundation for the two academic years 1939-41 at a salary of %4 000
per academic yesar.

Upon motion of Regent Hones, seconded by Regent Miller, adopted.

- Engineering =

3 That the Departments of Highway Engineering and City Planning, Hydraulic
end Senitary Engineering, Reilway Engineering, Structural Engineering, and Topo-
graphic Engineering be combined into a sxngle department under the title "Depart-
ment of Civil Engineering".

Adopted.

4, That Donald H. Gordon, instructor in chemical engineering, be appointed
research associate for five weeks, beginning June 19, 1939; salary $100 for the
period; charge to 15B, 223, Gas Section, Wisconsin Utilities.

Adopted. . /
5. That Herman F. Hoerig, instructor i ical engineering, be appointed
research associate for five weeks, beginning 9, 1939; salary $225 for the

period; charge to 156B, 223, Gas Sectlon Wiscons™s Utilities.

 Adopted. v W (MW @1«{,@ é‘"‘“f’;ﬂw% |

6. That the following persons be appointed for rossardiscrvice for the period
between the close of the academic year and July 1, 1939; each to receive the amount
indicated for the service rendered; charge to Researcn 1-A;

Greham Welton, instructor in hydraulic and sanitary
engineering, $100.

Kurt F, Wendt, assistant professor of mechanics, $72.50,
G. J. Tauxe, Jr., instructor in mechanics, $20.00.

Adopted.
. ,.712-




T That Phillip B, Dent be appointed student assistant in research in the
mechanios department for a period not longer then July 1 to August 31, 1939; salary
$85,00 & month; charge to Concrete Masonry Association fund, 15B.

Adopted. ‘

Upon motion of Regent Glover, seconded by Regent Kelly, recommendations
3 to 7 under Engineering were adopted.

)

- Fellows and Scholars =

4, Thet Henry S. Heimonen be granted the geo...phy travel award for the
year 1939-40, $300; charge to the special fund for this purpose in 15B, (Executive
Committee, September 24, 1938.)

Upon motion of Regent Kelly, seconded by Regent Callahan, adopted.

- Extension =

4, That H. H. Snyder be appointed for maintenance work in the chemistry
laboratory at the Milwaukee Center for the month of July 1939; salary $50 for the
month; charge to additional instruction, fund 2A.

Adopted.

S That H, L. Kunze, assistant professor of accounting, be appointed to
teach & class in C.P.A. Review at the Milwaukee Center from July 21 to August 31,
1939, 17 meetings; to receive the fees from the class, not to exceed $225; charge
to additional instruction, fund 2A.

Adopted,

%

B That Charles E, Young be appointed in commection with the summer service

j progrem at the Milweukee Center for the month of August 1939; salary $250 for the

month; charge to additional instruction, fund 24,
: Adopted. ;

Yo
P

Upon motion of Regent Kelly, seconded by Regent Glover, recommendations
4 to 6 under Extension were adopted.

Upon motion of Regent Kelly, seconded by Regent Callahan, the following
resolution was adopted:

WHEREAS, The Regents of the University of Wisconsin of the County of
Dene and State of Wisgonsin, pursuant to an advertisement for bids for boiler

- 13 -



foundations, coal hoppers, and miscellsneous repairs in connection with the
construction of an addition to, alterations of and replacements in a heating plant,
including necessary heating plant equipment and appurtenances, herebefore pub-
lished on May 25 and June 1, 1939, did on the 15th day of June 1939 at 2 P.M. at
their office in the City of Madison, Wisconsin receive bids for boiler foundations,
coel hoppers, and miscellaneous repairs in connection with an addition to, altera-
tions of and replacements in a heating plant, including necessary heating plant
equipment and appurtenances, which said bids were taken under advisement by The
Regents of the University of Wisconsin, and

‘ WHEREAS the base bid of George Nelson & Son of Madison, Wisconsin for
boiler foundations, coal hoppers, and miscellaneous repairs is the lowest bid
submitted by any responsible bidder: : ’

Boiler Foundations, Coal Hoppers, and
Miscellanecous Repairs
George Nelson & Son ' $ 31,000,400

- Contracts previously awarded

General Work - J. H. Findorff & Son $ 20,473.75
Boilers, Stokers and Appurtenances =~

Springfield Boiler Company 128,789,00
Pumps, Heaters, and Compressor -

Worthington Pump & Mach'y Corp. 11,258.00
Removal of 0ld Boilers, Piping and '
Accessories

Pielet Scrap Iron & Metal Company 2,010,00

Total of Contracts previousiy awarded 162,530.75

Total of Contracts awarded $193,530,75
Piping, Meters, Velves, Fittings, otc. - - 33,800.00

‘Force Aceount
Structural Steel and Concrete Work

_2,500,00

Sub=total $229’830'75,

Preliﬁinary expenses : ‘ , 500, 00
Engineering and Architecture 6,000, 00
Legal and Administrative . 500,00
Sub=total $236,830,75

Available for Contingencies ’ 33,169.25
Totel $270,000,00

- 14 =




Funds Available:

PWA Gront $121,500
State Appropriation 148,500

Total $270,000, 00

NOW, THEREFORu,

BE IT RESO VED BY THE REGEFTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
WISCONSIN ‘ '

, That the contract for Boiler Foundations, Coal Hoppers, and liscellaneous
Repairs in the amount of 31,000 be awarded to George Nelson & Somn.

That thié oword shall not be effective until the awardee has been

notified in writing by the Comptroller of the University of Wisconsin of the
award of the contract.

Called vote was token and the resolution was adopted by unanimous votoc.

President Dykstra recommended that Professor Chesbter V. Easum be appointed
to membership on the Athletic Board, vice Dr. H. C. Bradley. Upon motion of Regent
Kelly, seconded by Regent Gates, adopted.

The present personnel of the Athletic Board is as follows:
Faculty '

Dr. William F. Lorenz, Chairmen
Prof, Chester V, Easum
Prof. 0. S. Rundell
Prof, BE. B, Witte
Alumni

Dr. James P. Dean
Mr, Howard I, Potter

Student

(ex officio President of the Student Athletic Board)

President Dykstra presented the following recommendation relating to
the naming of the new dormitories and refectory:

- 15 =



That the new units of the men's dormitories be named as follows:

Unit A = Frederick J. Turner Hall

Unit B -~ Stephen W, Gilmen Hall
Unit C - John G. D, Mack Hall

Unit D - Grant Showerman Hall
Unit E - Allan D. Conover Hall
Unit F - Thomas C. Chamberlin Hall
Unit G - Burr W. Jones Hall

Unit H - Hagnus Swenson Hall;

that the Central Unit of the new men's dormitorics be named Theodore Kronshage Hall;

that the refectory for Tripp and Adems Halls be named Vgn Hise Hall and the nsme of

Van Hise House be changed to Winslow Housg; and that the reception room on the
'second floor of th%i?ew women's dormitory Jbe called the Rose Schuster Taylor Room..

PonsA:arc
Upon motion of Regent Gates, seconded by Regent Kelly, adopted.

Regent Brown referred to e criticism which he had heard of the men's
~dormitories, Upon motion of Regent Gates, seconded by Regent Browm, it was
VOTED, That this matter be referred to the Committee on Student Life
and General Welfare with a request to visit the dormitories and report to. the
Board.

Upon motion nf Regent Gates, seconded by Regent Callahan, it was
VOTED, That the Presidemt's report, dated June 2, 1939, on the salary
schedule presented by Regent Gates on April 25, 1939, together with the original
resolution, be referred to the Educational Committee,

¢

The matter of the distribution of handbills on the campus was brought up.
Melvin Tumin appeared before the Board and presented a suggested plan, which was
accepted for consideration. (See later action)zﬁﬁ /

Upon motion, the meeting adjourned at 11:55 A.M. to 2:30 P.M.

At 2:30 P.lM. the Regents feconvened.

S

Upon motion of Regent Kelly, seconded by Regent Gates, it was
VOTED, That the action taken at the morning session making the election
of officers a special order for 10 A,M,, Saturday, be rescinded.

- 16 =



Upon motion of Regent Brown, scconded by Regent Glover, it was
VOTED, That the Regents now proceed to the

ELECTION OF OFFICERS.

Upon motion of Regent Brown, seconded by Regent Glover, it was
VOTED, That thc rules be suspended and that tho present officers be
elected for the cmsuing ycar. The motion was unanimously carried and

Harold M, Wilkie, President
Mrs. Jossie C. Combs, Vico~President
M, E. McCaffrey, Secretary

were declarcd elected,

Upon recommendation of the President, and upon motion of Regent Callshan,
seconded by Regent Gates, it was
VOTED, That the President and Comptroller be authorized to make the

~ necessary tgangfers and adjustments in the 1938-39 budget to complete the business

of the University for the year.

President'Dykstra'presented & communication from Richard L. Guiterman,

Executive Editor of the Daily Cardinal, requesting that a yearly subscription of

$1.50 be included in the University foes starting with the school term, September,
1939 to June, 1940. Upon motion of Regent Gates, seconded by Regent Hones it was

VOTED That the matter be referred to the Business Committee to oonslder
and report to the Board.

The President brought up the matter of the development of University

Bay and referred to objections made by men in the science departments and stated

he had two letters with reference to the matter. Action was postponed.

Reference was made to the communication from Edward I. Crowley concerning
dormitories., Upon motion of Regent Kelly, seconded by Regent Gates, it was

VOT&D, That the report mede by President Dykstra under datu of Junc 1,
1939, be approvad (Copy of report on file.)

Regent Baclkus brought up the metter of Bill No. 123, A, with reference
to the faxation of agricultural lands held by the University of Wisconsin, under
trust, and advised that this bill had passed the #ssembly and that hearing in the
Senate was postponed for two weeks in order that he might appear before the Senate




Committee in opposition to the bill, He also stated that he had a communication
from Senator Young asking if he could appear on Wednesday, June 21, 1939, at 2 P.M.
Upon motion of Regent Hones, seconded by Regent Brown, it was
VOTED, Thet Judge Backus and Mr. McCaffrey be appointed as representatives
to appear before the Senate Committee on Corporations and Taxation in opposition to
this bill, Called vote was taken, all Regents present voting and voting "Aye".

" The matter of the distribution of hapdbills on the compus was agein’
taken up for consideration. Upon motion of Regent Gates, seconded by Regent Kelly,
it was o o
VOTED, That President Dykstra prepare a revision of the resolution
adopted at the meeting of April 25, 1939, and present it to the Board at its next
meetinge i

Regent Brown announced that the moeting of the Business Committee to con-
sider the request of the Daily Cardinal would be held in the Administretion Build-
ing on Wednesday, June 21, 1939, at 11 A.IlL

The matter of the differemce in appropriations available for 1938-39 and
the amounts appropriated for 1939-40 by the legislature was discussed and especially
the reduction of $323,619 in 1A Operation. It wns explained by the President that
to avoid reduction in salary, it would be necessary to sécure approximately $100,000
from the Emergency Board and to increase student fees §5.00 a semester,

At 4:05 P.M. adjournment was taken to Saturday, June 17th, at 10 A.M,

Saturday, June 17th, 1939, 10 A.M.

The matter of the budget was again dicussed. The President presented
several alternatives for consideration for the balancing of the budget. Action
on this metter was postponed to the afternoon session.

Upon motion of Regent Glover, seconded by Regent Hones, it was
VOTED, That the minutes of the meetings of the BExscutive Committee held
on May 18 and HMay 31, 1939, and the special meeting of the Executive Committee
held on June 11, 1939, as sent out to the Regents, be approved, ratified and con-
firmed, subject to authority/%o meke revision in the resolution waiving liquidated
of the Executive Committee

- 18 =



damages and extending the time fof completing the J. H., Findorff & Son contract on
the Heating Plant Addition, PWA Docket Wis. 1594-F, which appeared in the minutes
of the meeting of May 31, 1939,

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SECRETARY

1. That before the distribution of income for 1938-39 is made $100 be
transferred from the Mary J. Eichelberger Fund Income to Suspense Account repre-
senting interest on $10,000 of the $20,000 Eichelberger Fund for three months=--
account Picnic Point payment. ‘

Adopted.

24 That before the distribution of income for 1938-39 is made $100 be de-
ducted and credited to Albright Scholarship Fund income. :
Adopted. ‘

3e That a payment of $100 be accepted from Victor E, Albright and credited
to the Albright Scholarship Fund income in order that a scholarship of $200 may
be awarded for 1939-40.
Adopted.

4, That before the distribution of income for 1938-39 is made $52.82 be <
deducted and credited to the Israel Shrimski Scholarship Fund income. (September
13, 1938 to June 30, 1939,) A
Adopted.

5. That before the distribution of income for 1938-39 is made $69.75 be
credited to the Gurine Gulsteen Research Fellowship Fund income. (February 17,
1959 to June 30, 1939.)

’ Adopted.

6. That a check for $10.00 from Homer D. Kasten of New York representing
& donation to the Pienic Point Fund be accepted and credited to 20.,41(15)B Gifts,
and that authority be granted for the acceptance of future gifts to this fund.
' Adopted. '

7 That before the distribution of income for 1938-39 is made not to excesd
$1000 be transferred to University Trust Fund Principal Suspense Account end made
available for losses on sale of Real Estate,

Adopted., S

Upon motion of Regent Hones, seconded by Regent Callahan, these rocom-
mendations were adopted.

=19 =



The President brought up the matter of revision of the L;h;gxy;ﬁggﬁﬂ;n
the L;ﬂuﬁ_hggl,and presented the following recommendatlons

1., That the resolution of October 1, 1938, providing for a summer
session library fee of $5.00 this summer and semester library fees of
$7.50 for the coming year, be rescinded.

24 Thet the following scale of library fees in the Lew School

be adopted:
Summer Each Semester
1939-40 : $3.00 (beginning 1939) #4450
1940-41 3400 4,50
1941-42 4,00 ' 5.50
1942-43 4,50 7400

And, as a regular non-fluctuating charge, beginning in the fall of 1939:
$24 00 in the case of each student teking five or less hours of
law in a given semester; the course "Law in Society" (to be
given in the Political ScmenceyDepartment by members of the law
faculty) to be treated for fee purposes as a law course.

Upon motion of Regent Gates, seconded by Regent Kelly, adopted.
At 11:45 A.M. the meeting adjourned to 2:30 F.M.

At 2:30 P.M, the Regents reconvened.

The matter of the 1939-40 hudget was again dlscussed. Regent Kelly pre=-
sented a statement defining his position in this matter., (Copy attached. )

There was discussion of the possibility of the University undertaking to
provide approximately two-thirds of the cut in 1A Operation by reductions in the
budget and increased student fees of $5.00 a semester, $1.50 of which would be
made available for library facilities, The President was directed to apply to the
Emergency Board for an appropriation of at least one-third of the reduction in 1A
Opcration and %30,000 additional for 2A University Extension Operation.

Regent Hones requested that he be recorded as opposed to an increase in
fees,

At 4:35 P.M. the meeting adJournad subject to the call of the President
of the Board. ' i

M, &, leCaffrey,

Secretary
- 20 =



Document 570 - May 1939

The student body at its annual spring election on March 29, 1939,
gave approval by a vote of 1697 to 209 to several amendments Gesigned
to bring the Union constitution up-to-date and make it conform to
the recent reorganization of student government and to the situation
created by the withdrawal of Dormitories and Commons from Union
operation.

A complete copy of the constitution as amended is submitted
herewith., The new amendments are underscored.

e e e e v e e

CONSTITUTION OF THE WISCONSIN UNION, UNIVIRSITY OF TISCONSIN

ARTICLE I - NAME

The name of this organization shall be "The Wisconsin
Union of the University of Wisconsin."

ARTICLE II - PURPOSE

Section 1. The purpose of The Wisconsin Union shall be to -
provide a common life and a cultivated social program for its
members.

Section 2. The motto of the Wisconsin Union shall be
"Societate Crescit Lumen'- light is increased through human
relationships. :

Section 3. The emblem shall be the Indian Pi_ f Peace,

with ribbons attached, displayed against a cardinal and white
~arrowhead shield which is superimposed on a mariner's compass
card - a symbol of fellowship and unity among diverse peoples.

ARTICLI IX] - MEMBERSHIP

The Wisconsin Union may include five classes of members as
follows: v '

Section 1 - Student Members. - Every student upcen enrollment in .
the University and the payment of incidental fees, which include
a fee for the operation and maintenance of the Memorial Union
Building, shall become a member of The Wisconsin“Union for the
period of enrollment covered by the fees paid. He may become ,

a life member upon the payment of the specified aggregate amount
in Union fees, or in subscriptions to the Memorial Union Build-
ing Fund, or both together, such agagregate amount to be recom-
-mended by the Union Council and approved by the Board of Regents.




-2-

sSection 2 - Faculty Members. Any member of the University staff
is eligible to membership upon the payment of the annual fee or

of the life membership subscription to the Memorial Union Building
Fund voted by the Union Council. Faculty life members of the '
Memorial Union Building Association shall automatically be life
members of The Wisconsin Union.

Section 3 - Alumni Members. Any former student of the University'
is eligible to membership upon the payment of the annual fee or

of the life membership subscription tqQ the Memorial Union Building
Fund voted by the Union Council, and under such other conditions

as the Council may determine. A speclal non-resident annual fee
may be voted by the Council at its discretion. Alumni life members
of the Memorial Union Building Association shall automatically be
life members of The Wisconsin Union. :

Section 4 - Patron Members. The Union Council shall have power

to elect at its discretion a person to patron membership who is

not connected with the University as a student, alumnis or faculty
member, providing that he pay the annual fee or the life menbership
subscription to the Memorial Union Building Fund voted by the

Union Council.

Section 5 - Honorary Members. The Union Council shall have power
to elect honorary members at its discretion.

ARTICLE IV - GOVERNMENT

Section 1 - The Union Council. The governing body.of the Wisconsin
Union shall be known as the Union Council, which body shall be
Tesponsible to the Board of Regents through the President and
Comptroller. HNothing contained in this constitution is intended

to limit in any way the final authority or control of the Board of
Regents over all persons and organizations connected with or receiv-
ing benefits from the University or as superseding the University ‘
Tules governing the social activities of the student body. The
Union Council shall be constituted as follows:

Four student representatives, at least one a woman student, from the
body recognized by the University as the all-student governing
board and chosen by such board;

Four students, one a graduate student and at least one a woman
student, in charge of Union HOUS6 Committee or Club activity and
elected by the members of the outgoing Union Council;

Two members of the faculty appointed by the President of the Univer-
sity; ‘

Two alumni, one appointed by the President of the University and one

chosen by the governing board of the Alummi Association;

The House Director of the Memorial Union Building;

The officer of the Memorial Union in charge of business operations,
ex officio. _




o

Section 2 - Officers and their Duties. The officers of the Union
- Council shall be as follows:

President - Student elected by the merbers of the outgoing and
incoming Councils as .provided for in the By-Laws.

Vice-President - Student president of the body recognized by the
University as fhe all-student governing board.

Secretary - House Director,

Treasurer - Qfficer of the liemorial Union Building in charge of
business operations.

Whenever the Union Council mey so order, the offices of Secretary
and Treasurer may be held by the same person.

The President shall preside at all neetings of the Union Council
and of The Wisconsin Union, and perform such other duties as are
incumbent upcn the office.

The Vice-President shall perform the duties of the President in
his absence,

The Secretary shall keep all records and the minutes of all
meetings, : ’

i The Treasurer shall keep the financial accounts of The Wisconsin
Union, making such reports as are requested by the Union Council.

The Union Council may provide for the appointment of such
~additional officers as it may deem in the interests of The Wisconsin
Union.

All of said officers and members of the Union Council shall
perform such additional or different duties as shall from time to
time be provided or required by the Union Council, or as may be
prescribed from time to time by the By-Laws.

Section 3 - Ixecutive Committee. The Union Council at its discretion
may authorize the officers, together with another member or members
of the Council if it so chooses, to serve as an Txecutive Committee,
acting for the Council between its sittings. -

Section 4 - Tunctions. The Union Council shall direct the administra-
tion of the affairs of The Wisconsin Union and of the Memorial Union
Building, subject to the counsel and approval of the Board of Regents.

All groups or individuals having Jurisdiction in the lMemorial
Union Building, or using the building, shall be responsible to the
Union Council. The Council shall have the power, provided it does
not supersede University rules, to govern the activities of nembers,
guests, and organizations in the building, and may suspend membership,
deny the privileges of the building, and (or) impose fines to maintain
discipline. '

The Union douncil shall approve all budgets for the social
activities supported by The Wisconsin Union membership fees.



The Union Council shall recommend to the President of the
University for appointment by the Regents the House Director
of the llemorial Union Building. The administrative officers
of the building shall be responsible to the Board of Regents
through the Comptroller of the University for the financial
management of their respective departments, but shall accept
guidance in the performance of their duties from the Union
Council. The officers of the Memorial Union building shall
consider authoritative only such recommendations as to policy
(excepting University business policy) as may come from the
Union Council,

The Union Council shall fill any vacancies in its member-
ship from the group represented by the retiring member and for
a term expiring with the succeeding regular election or
appointment.

The Union Council shall formulate its own rules of
procedure and By-Laws, o

Subject to the approval of the Board of Regents, the Union
Council shall exercise all powers not herein especially assigned.

Section 5 - House Committees. House Committees and special
interest clubs shall plan for and oversee the soclal and
educational programs under their respective jurisdictions,
submitting recommendations to the Union Council and carrying
them into effect in cooperation with the House Director and
the staff.

These committees and clubs shall consist predoninantly of
Students, but may inclUde faculty members and alumni, The
House Committees shall be appointed by the Union Council and
shall be responsible to the Union Council. Such clubs as may
be sponsored by the Council may organize on & club basis,
electing officers as their ownh o ganizational articies may

prescribe, :

The chairmen of such House Cowmmittees and clubs may be

formed into a Union Directorate, with such purposes, fuuctions,
and procedures as the Council may provide in the By-Laws. .

Loc, 570 - May 1939



ARTICLE V - AMZVDMTNTS

This consitution may be amended at any time during the
first three fiscal years of operation of the lMemorial Union
duilding by a majority vote of the Union Council, subject
to the approval of the faculty and of the Board of Regents.
After the third fiscal year, amendments, upon majority
approval of the Union Council, must be submitted to student
members for approval at a regular student election or on a
special date fixed by the Union Council and publicly adver-
tised two weeks in advance.

Such amendments on vote of the Council may be subnitted
to the resident faculty and alumni mewmbers of The Wisconsin
Union by mail, in which case the ballots of these mnemnbers
shall be cast by mail, to be received by the House Director
and counted by a special elections committee named by the

Union Council,

Amendments shall be declared adopted which receive a
two-thirds majority of votes cast (providing the affirmative
votes number at least four hundred) and which receive the
ratification of the faculty and of the Board of Regents.

Amendments may be proposed to the Union Council by
members of the Jouncil or by the petition in writing of one
hundred qualified mewbers of The Wisconsin Union. -

- ew e ew  we e Se  w

Loc, 570 - llay 1939



Docunment 972~ June 1939

RECOMMENDATION OF THE SPECIAL COMMITTIE ON ENTRANCT REQUIREMENTS

| for revision of Paragraph 4 of Revised Document 458, 1933~ 4,7
relating to admission of graduates from senior-high schools

Objections have been made by junior-high school pr1n01~
Pals to the rule as given in the University Catalog for 1938-39,
page 36, paragraph 4, concerning majors and minors required for
entrance from senior-high schools. It was pointed out, among other
things, that the selection of subjects in junior-high school was
limited since the academic units which could be used from the
Junior-high school was'restricted to mathematics, and the pupils
insisted on taking vocational subjects in the last year of junior-
high work.

The Committee therefore recommends that there be added to
the entrance requirements for the senior-high school the following
alternative (insert before Section 4, b):

Or they may combine a unit or units from the last year
of Jjunior-high school with a unit or units from the
senior-high school and satisfy the ma jor and minor re-
quirements of the four-year high school instead of
meeting the requirements of the senior-high school.
(Signed) C. J. anderson

G. C, Sellery, Chairman

L. B. Drake

V. A. C. Henmon

F, 0. Holt

C. A, Smith

J, L. Gillin
I. L, Baldwin



Document 573 = June 1939

MAJOR IN APPLITD ART

The Faculty of the School of EBducation presents for
approval the following Four-Year Course leading to the Degree of
Bachelor of Science (Applied art), 124 credits, to be offered in
the School of Education until such time as it may be more approp-
riately assigned to some other school, college, or division.

I. Students nust meet the basic requiremenhs outlined in Sequence

A or Sequence B.

4. English: 10 to 12 credits as follows: English 1, 6 cr.;
Inglish 30 or 33, 4-6 cr. ’

History: 10 to 12 credits, to be taken in year courses
unless "100" courses are selected.

Natural Science: 10 credits in a year course.

Social Studies: A minimum of 6 credits to be selected
‘from Hconomies la, 4 cr.; Sociology 1 or 2, 3 cr.;
Geography 6, 3 cr. :

Philosophy: 10 credits as follows: Philosophy 21, 3 or;;
Philosophy 11, 3 cr.; Elective, 4 cr.

B. TForeign language: Intermediate knowledge of one'langhage;

English: 10 to 12 credits as follows: English 1, 6 cr.;
English 30 or 33, 4-6 cr.

History: 6 credits. A year course in European or
American history.

Natural Science: 10 credits in a year course or in

M"17" courses.

Philosophy: 6 credits. Philosophy 53, 3 cr.,; Elective,

S cr, : '

Social Studies: A minimum of 6 credits to be selected from

Economics la, 4 cr.; Sociology 1 or 2, 3 cr.; Geography 6,
3 cr. .

II. Major Requirements:

Completion of 54-58 credits in Art Lducation, and other
art courses outlined in the "fields” set forth below,
to include the following: Art Bducation 50, 51, one
semester of 52, or 56, one senester of 54 and 55, 53,
62, and one semester of 120.



-S-

The following fields of concentration are suggestive,

not mandatory.

l. Graphic Art

2. Design Art

157 Museum Apprenticeship.2
o a7

A.E. 1 Elements of Drawing...3 A.E. 7,8,9 Lettering......... ces B
*A.E. 50 Freehand Drawing and *¥A.E. 62, Creative Desigh........ . 6
Pers. cesssensse..d AE. 63 Commercial Contacts..... 6
*A.E. 51 Freehand Drawing, A.BE. 140 Stage DesigN.cveceeceno. 4
Lt. and S. .........3 A.E., 155 Museum Research.,....... 2
#A.E. 55 Adv. Drawing and Comm. 15 Retail Advertising...... 2
Anatomy..civeesensadd Jour. 4 Adv., Typography......... 1
A.E. 160 Block Pr. & Etching..2 Jour. 10 News Photography........ 1
Phys. 7 Photography...........3 #A.E. 120 Pictorial Composition... 4
20 R __E
3. Plastic Art 4, Painting: Mural and Portrait
#A.E. 54 Modeling..... ceeecess.d 'A.E. 52 Water Color Painting.... 4
A.E, 71 CeramicS...v.evsuu. ceesb6 A E, 56 0il Painting...eceoo.o... 6
A.E. 168 Adv. Modeling........6 A.E. 132 Portrait and Dec.
painting...eeeeveeean. . 6
A.E. 164 Art Construction........ 2
, : 18
5. Landscape Art 6. Related Art
Hort. 5 Landscape Design..... .3 A.E. 18 Architectural Drawing.... 2
Hort. 12 Home Grounds Design..3 H.E. 8 House Decoration..........-2
Hort. 101 Adv. Home Grounds H.E. 18 House Decoration (lab)... 2
: Des. cvveee,r..Bd H.E. 20 CoStUmE.veveecoevreaseenne 2
Hort. 102 Public Grounds......3 H.BE. 94 Decorative Textiles...... 3
C.P. 101 City Planning........2 H.E. 93 Weaving ....cveevenesenes 2
Ag.Ec.. 192 Rural Regional H.E. 114 Adv., Interior Decora.... 2
Planning......3 H.E. 116 a4dv. Interior Decora.... 2
-5~ H.E. 121 Adv. Costume Design..... 2
17 - , 2
19
7. Blectives & Crafts 8. Orientation
A.E., 1 Drawing...............3 *4 B, 53 ATt Digest.......... viee 4
~A.E., 61 Elem. Sch. Arts and
Industrial Arts.......6
A.E. 70 Art Metal....vvivieneasB
A.E. 73 Wrought Metal...... 2ol
A.E., 150 Topieal Course.......6
ﬁ.%. 156 Museum Administration.2

*Required year courses
#Required courses, one semester
'Required courses, one semester of either

Document 573 - June 1939



—
III. Elective Reguirements

Additional requirements (approximately 18 credits) to
bring the total credits to 124 are to be selected from the
following 1list:

Anatomy 39 veesecvions vessseensss 4 CI.
Art History and Criticism
{to include 54) .vvvvue.. vernws 9
Classics 41 ...eieeiernnneennnnss =3
- Commerce 13 ...veesosesccnsannes . 3
'Comp-. Lite. B7 veieecnnerensssania 8
Comp. Lite B8 tiviieeesnnannninee @
English 134 ...iivvivvvinnnnnians 3
History 113 civeeeerenennne e i B=4
History 124 ..iiceeeretneannnnsonnd=4
History 134 ......... cecsessassed D
Music 20 tiivieennennnnan ciecaees &
Philosophy 41 .iiviiveiirneniacas B
Sociology 139 .eeveeernnns F T
Speech 4 ........ cresieseriinsass D
Speech 198, 119 .iiveeeiencenseis &

Dooument 57% - June 1339



Regent Kelly's Statement in re: 1939-40 Budget.

I wish to meke my position clear in this matter. First, I am opposed
to the principle of raising student fees, but the Legislature, having seen fit
to cut the University budget $331,000 ammuelly, there is no other recourse for
the Regents but to adjust themselves to this situation, end it is their duty to
do S0 :

As far as I can see there are only three methods by which this can be
accomplished. First, by instituting a streight 10% cut in the salaries of the
personnel, Secondly, by raising the student fees in a large emount to cover this
deficit. And, thirdly, by combination of plans whereby the student fees will be
increased by a minimum amount not to excecd $5.00 per semester and savings cffected
by drastic economies with efforts to cripple the service of these departments as
little as possible.

The first plan cannot be considered. The teaching personmel is already
in meny instences insufficiently compensated and previous attempts to meet the
situation in this menner resulted in conditions which heve made it increasingly
difficult to meintein the academic excellence of the institution. The second method
would depart from the traditional policy of the State of Wisconsin which has per-
tained for 51 years and infliet undue hardship upon those seeking & higher education
and would destroy the eviable position which the University has enjoyed in compari-
son with other stete universitiese The 'third method remains, therefore, the only
one that can be considered. It has always appeared strenge to me that many who
have been the beneficiaries of lower educational costs in the State of Wisconsin
should now glibly talk of hoisting higher feecs upon the present and future genora-
tions in order to correct a situation for which they are in no way responsible.
Reft of all cosmetic verbiage such a procedure must, in its last analysis, be
termed an educational sales tax. It should be labelled as an emergency fee.

The perpetuation of such a tax or its subsequent removal must rest with
the Legislature in its furture policies regarding budgetary grants to the Univer=-
sity.

With the problem before us and with no alternative, I therefore reluctant-
1y favor the adoption of the last plan I have discussed. This of course is prede-
cated upon an appropreation from the Emergencv Board to fill the gap which will
still remain under this set-up. -



	Blank Page



